## Lawrence Public Schools

Alvir. J. Baron

924

Peter B. Lawrence

01. \*. . . ----- THUNSER 50-32201-3 February 26, 1985 3. & UTIL FAC.

Post Office Box 488

Cedarhurst, New York 11516

Telephone

516 295-2700

8 7395

00 MAR -8 49:44 CO

SERVED MAR

Michael A. Maina

Mr. Morton B. Margulies Administrative Law Judge Atomic, Safety & Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Mr. Margulies:

I have recently become aware that the American Red Cross and the Long Island Lighting Company have designated the campus of the Lawrence Junior High School as a relocation center in the event of a radiological emergency at the Shoreham Nuclear Power Station.

Please be advised that the Lawrence Public Schools have not entered into any agreement with the American Red Cross or LILCO to serve as a relocation center, or as a decontamination and monitoring facility, for a Shoreham emergency. Any such agreement would have to have been approved by us, and no such approval has been granted. The Lawrence School District has entered into an agreement with the American Red Cross concerning the use of the district schools as mass care shelters, but that agreement does not grant the American Red Cross or LILCO permission to use our campuses as relocation centers, or as decontamination and monitoring facilities, Fursuant to LILCO's proposed plan to deal with a radiological emergency at Shoreham.

In addition, the Governor of the State of New York has determined that the State of New York will not participate in the implementation of the off-site radiological emergency response plan for Shoreham proposed by LILCO. In accordance with the Governor's position, the campuses of the Lawrence Public Schools will not be available to the American Red Cross or LILCO for use in implementing the LILCO Plan.

As Superintendent of the Lawrence Public Schools, I am advising you that we have not entered into any agreement to serve as a relocation center, or as a decontamination and monitoring facility, in the event of a radiological emergency at Shoreham.

8503110442 850226 PDR ADOCK 05000322

AJB: JB

Ulli Ja

Alvin J. Baron Superintendent

c.c. Members of the Board of Education Mr. Carson

LAWRENCE UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT